
To: 

Zilla Panchayath Bhavan, 3" Floor, Ramanagara, Bengaluru South District-562159 

No:EE/RDW &SD/B.S.D/2025-26/ N0 

Kollegala. 

Deputy Conservator of Forests 
Cauvery Wild Life, 

Ref: 

Rural Drinking Water Supply & Sanitation Division, 

Government of Karnataka 
Office of Executive Engincer, 

e-mail:eerdwsdrmgr2017agmail.com 

Sub: - Diversion of 4.206 ha. (revised from 3.61 ha.) of forest land in chilandavadi RF, Chavrakal SF. 
Muguru SF, Ramadevara Betta SF and Bilikal SF for providing drinking water supply for 
kodihalli and 298 habitations under DBOT in Kanakapura taluka of Ramanagara District Water 

and Sanitation Department, Ramanagara -reg- Submitting the Payment Challans towards 
Additional Compensative Afforestation Charges for Stage-II Clearance-Regarding. 

1.Online Proposal No: FP/KA/WATER/39356/2019. Dated: 24.08.2019 
2. Stage I Approval letter No: F.No.4-KRB 1309/2021-BAN/ 111 Dated: 22.09.2023 
3. Deputy Conservator of Forests, Cauvery Wildlife Division, Kollegal, Lr.No 

A4/Land/DW/1 228/2018-19 Dated: 27.01.2026. 

Attachments Enclosed: 

With respect to the above subject, Executive Engineer, Rural Drinking Water Supply & 
Sanitation Department, Ramanagara, has already remitted an amount Rs: 3,61,80,254/- (Rs. 2,11,50, 1 77/ 
NPV & Rs.77,22,2 1 6/- CA to Cauvery Wildlife Division Rs.73,07,86 1 NPV of Bannerghatta National 
Park Division) vide challan no: 5339356052 dated: 28.03.2024 has been deposited to CAMPA Account. 

In Addition to that we received a Letter from your office bearing Lr.No: A4/Land 
DW/1228/2018-19, Dated 06.09.2025 regarding demand notice for Rs.85, 12,944 against the Difference 

Amount to be paid for Raising of Compensatory Afforestation ((As per Rule 13 ofVSES 2023 ). The same 
was remitted to CAMPA Account vide challan no: 5339356743 dated: 28.09.2025. and the Compliance & 
Undertaking reports for Stage-II approvals were also submitted to your office of Lr.No: 
EE/RDW&SD/B.S.D./JE/2025-26/550,55 1 & 552. 

Date: -0-06 

As per reference (3) due to some short comings in OM for CA Charges were revised from 19.30 
Lakhs to 19.45 lakhs per ha. So, again we received a demand notice to remit Rs: 1,26,180/- amount 

through e-payment module. 

1. Payment Receipts 
2. Challan 

Now we Paid the Amount of Rs.1,26,180/ (One Lakh Twenty Six Thousand One Hundred 

Eighty Rupees Only) - against the demand note by your office. The Amount was paid to CAMPA 

Account of vide challan no: 5339356706 dated: 07.02.2026. As we agreed to all the conditions which 

were mentioned in the stage-I approval, we are requesting you for the final approval of Forest clearance 

to commence the works in the forest area. 

3. Previously submitted compliance & 
under taking reports Yours truly, 

Executive Engineer 
RDW&S Division, 

Bengaluru South District. 



AGENCY COPY

NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date : 07-02-2026

Agency Name. EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
RDWSD RAMNAGARA

Application No. 5339356706

MoEF/SG File No. F.NO.4-KRB1309/2021-BAN

Location. KARNATAKA

Address. Executive Engineer, Zilla
Panchayatha Office, Mysore
Road,
RamanagaraRamanagara

Amount(in Rs) 126180/-

Amount in Words :One Lakh Twenty-Six Thousand One Hundred
and Eighty Rupees  Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following
details;

Beneficiary Name: KARNATAKA CAMPA

IFSC Code: UBIN0996335

Pay to Account No.

Valid only for this
challan amount.

150735339356706

Bank Name & Address: Union Bank Of India
FCS Centre,21/1, III Floor,
Jelitta Towers, Mission Road,
Bengaluru-560027

This Challan is strictly to be used for making
payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

BANK COPY

NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date : 07-02-2026

Agency Name. EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
RDWSD RAMNAGARA

Application No. 5339356706

MoEF/SG File No. F.NO.4-KRB1309/2021-BAN

Location. KARNATAKA

Address: Executive Engineer, Zilla
Panchayatha Office, Mysore
Road, Ramanagara
Ramanagara

Amount(in Rs) 126180/-

Amount in Words :One Lakh Twenty-Six Thousand One Hundred
and Eighty Rupees  Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following
details;

Beneficiary Name: KARNATAKA CAMPA

IFSC Code: UBIN0996335

Pay to Account No.

Valid only for this
challan amount.

150735339356706

Bank Name & Address: Union Bank Of India
FCS Centre, 21/1, III Floor,
Jelitta Towers, Mission Road,
Bengaluru-560027

This Challan is strictly to be used for making
payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

Note:After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated
even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date and reference
id to Email: fcsblr@unionbankofindia.bank , epurse@unionbankofindia.bank, ubin0903710@unionbankofindia.bank

Print  Back



Online payment history made by User Agency under CAMPA

Help

2/11/26, 10:15 AM Untitled Page

https://forestsclearance.nic.in/useraccount/Payment_history.aspx 1/3



Sno.Proposal Detail Application_No Application
No (New)

Date of IN-
PRINCIPLE

Amount to be Paid/Amount Paid (in Rs.)
Payment
Status

Payment Detail Demand Letter

1 FP/KA/WATER/39356/2019
(../viewreport.aspx?
pid=FP/KA/WATER/39356/2019)

Construction of Jack well, Panel
Room with allied components
and laying of Pipe lines in
Chliandavadi State Forest,
Muguru State Forest, Bilikal
State Forest for Providing
Drinking Water supply for
Kodihalli & 298 Habitations
under DBOT in Kanakapura
Taluka Ramanagara District”

WATER393562019706533935670625 Sep 2023 CA: 0/- , Addl CA : 126180/-
PCA: 0/- , CAT : 0/-
Safety Zone: 0/- , Addl PA : 0/-

NPV: 0/- , Other
Charges : 0/-

Other
Charges1 : 0/-

Other
Charges2 : 0/-

Other
Charges3 : 0/-

Total : 126180/-

Fund
Demand
Verified by
Nodal
Officer On

:07 Feb
2026

Bank Name :Union Bank
Of India

Mode of
Payment

:
NEFT/RTGS
(Challan)

Challan
Generated
On

:
07 Feb
2026

Transaction
Date

:
09 Feb
2026

Demand Letter
(../writereaddata/Fundpdf/040220261202433501_FPKAWATER393562019_User_Fund_Demanded_26850.pd

Generated Challan (../UserAccount/Neft_Challan.aspx?pid=WATER393562019706)

2 FP/KA/WATER/39356/2019
(../viewreport.aspx?
pid=FP/KA/WATER/39356/2019)

Construction of Jack well, Panel
Room with allied components
and laying of Pipe lines in
Chliandavadi State Forest,
Muguru State Forest, Bilikal
State Forest for Providing
Drinking Water supply for
Kodihalli & 298 Habitations
under DBOT in Kanakapura
Taluka Ramanagara District”

WATER393562019743533935674325 Sep 2023 CA: 0/- , Addl CA : 8512944/-
PCA: 0/- , CAT : 0/-
Safety Zone:0/- , Addl PA : 0/-

NPV: 0/- , Other
Charges : 0/-

Other
Charges1 :

0/-

Other
Charges2 : 0/-

Other
Charges3 : 0/-

Total : 8512944/-

Fund
Demand
Verified by
Nodal
Officer On

:
05 Nov
2025

Bank Name :
Union Bank
Of India

Mode of
Payment :

NEFT/RTGS
(Challan)

Challan
Generated
On

:
18 Nov
2025

Transaction
Date

:
28 Nov
2025

Demand Letter
(../writereaddata/Fundpdf/231020251032120744_FPKAWATER393562019_User_Fund_Demanded_99805.pd

Generated Challan (../UserAccount/Neft_Challan.aspx?pid=WATER393562019743)

3 FP/KA/WATER/39356/2019
(../viewreport.aspx?
pid=FP/KA/WATER/39356/2019)

Construction of Jack well, Panel
Room with allied components
and laying of Pipe lines in
Chliandavadi State Forest,
Muguru State Forest, Bilikal
State Forest for Providing
Drinking Water supply for
Kodihalli & 298 Habitations
under DBOT in Kanakapura
Taluka Ramanagara District”

WATER393562019562533935656225 Sep 2023 CA: 0/- , Addl CA : 0/-
PCA: 0/- , CAT : 0/-
Safety Zone: 0/- , Addl PA : 0/-

NPV: 0/- ,

Clearing of
lantana and
development
of grassland
i :

1044000/-

Construction
of water
ponds/
water
troughs
(free w :

500000/-

Desilting of
existing
water bodies
and
providing / :

200000/-

Other
Charges3 : 0/-

Total : 1744000/-

Fund
Demand
Verified by
Nodal
Officer On

:30 Apr 2025

Bank Name :
Union Bank
Of India

Mode of
Payment

:NEFT/RTGS
(Challan)

Challan
Generated
On

:30 Apr 2025

Transaction
Date

:
03 May
2025

Demand Letter
(../writereaddata/Fundpdf/230420251507169395_FPKAWATER393562019_User_Fund_Demanded_9061S.pd

Generated Challan (../UserAccount/Neft_Challan.aspx?pid=WATER393562019562)
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4 FP/KA/WATER/39356/2019
(../viewreport.aspx?
pid=FP/KA/WATER/39356/2019)

Construction of Jack well, Panel
Room with allied components
and laying of Pipe lines in
Chliandavadi State Forest,
Muguru State Forest, Bilikal
State Forest for Providing
Drinking Water supply for
Kodihalli & 298 Habitations
under DBOT in Kanakapura
Taluka Ramanagara District”

WATER393562019052533935605225 Sep 2023 CA: 7722216/- , Addl CA : 0/-
PCA: 0/- , CAT : 0/-
Safety Zone: 0/- , Addl PA : 0/-

NPV: 28458038/- , Other
Charges :

0/-

Other
Charges1 : 0/-

Other
Charges2 : 0/-

Other
Charges3 : 0/-

Total : 36180254/-

Fund
Demand
Verified by
Nodal
Officer On

:
27 Mar
2024

Bank Name :
Union Bank
Of India

Mode of
Payment

:
NEFT/RTGS
(Challan)

Challan
Generated
On

:
27 Mar
2024

Transaction
Date

:
28 Mar
2024

Demand Letter
(../writereaddata/Fundpdf/270320241058102058_FPKAWATER393562019_User_Fund_Demanded_492F0.pd

Generated Challan (../UserAccount/Neft_Challan.aspx?pid=WATER393562019052)

 (HTTPS://SWACHHBHARAT.MYGOV.IN/)  (WWW.DIGITALINDIA.GOV.IN)  (HTTPS://DATA.GOV.IN/)

 (HTTPS://INDIA.GOV.IN/)  (HTTPS://WWW.MYGOV.IN/)  (HTTP://MEITY.GOV.IN/) 

(HTTP://WWW.PMINDIA.GOV.IN/EN/)  (HTTP://WWW.NIC.IN/)

© Content Owned, Updated and Maintained by Ministry of Environment,Forest and Climate Change, Government of India
Terms & Conditions (TermsandConditions.aspx) | Privacy Policy (Privacypolicy.aspx) | Copyright Policy (CopyrightPolicy.aspx) | Hyperlinking Policy
(HyperlinkingPolicy.aspx) | Accessibility Statement (Accessibilitystatement.aspx) | Disclaimer (Disclaimer.aspx) | Contact Us (contact.aspx)

For any Technical support, Please Contact EFCCID, NIC, New Delhi,
monitoring-fc(at)nic(dot)in

2/11/26, 10:15 AM Untitled Page

https://forestsclearance.nic.in/useraccount/Payment_history.aspx 3/3

https://forestsclearance.nic.in/viewreport.aspx?pid=FP/KA/WATER/39356/2019
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/viewreport.aspx?pid=FP/KA/WATER/39356/2019
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/viewreport.aspx?pid=FP/KA/WATER/39356/2019
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/writereaddata/Fundpdf/270320241058102058_FPKAWATER393562019_User_Fund_Demanded_492F0.pdf
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/writereaddata/Fundpdf/270320241058102058_FPKAWATER393562019_User_Fund_Demanded_492F0.pdf
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/UserAccount/Neft_Challan.aspx?pid=WATER393562019052
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/UserAccount/Neft_Challan.aspx?pid=WATER393562019052
https://swachhbharat.mygov.in/
https://swachhbharat.mygov.in/
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/useraccount/www.digitalindia.gov.in
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/useraccount/www.digitalindia.gov.in
https://data.gov.in/
https://data.gov.in/
https://india.gov.in/
https://india.gov.in/
https://www.mygov.in/
https://www.mygov.in/
http://meity.gov.in/
http://meity.gov.in/
http://www.pmindia.gov.in/en/
http://www.pmindia.gov.in/en/
http://www.pmindia.gov.in/en/
http://www.nic.in/
http://www.nic.in/
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/useraccount/TermsandConditions.aspx
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/useraccount/TermsandConditions.aspx
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/useraccount/Privacypolicy.aspx
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/useraccount/Privacypolicy.aspx
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/useraccount/CopyrightPolicy.aspx
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/useraccount/CopyrightPolicy.aspx
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/useraccount/HyperlinkingPolicy.aspx
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/useraccount/HyperlinkingPolicy.aspx
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/useraccount/Accessibilitystatement.aspx
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/useraccount/Accessibilitystatement.aspx
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/useraccount/Disclaimer.aspx
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/useraccount/Disclaimer.aspx
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/useraccount/contact.aspx
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/useraccount/contact.aspx














ಕ��ಟಕ ಸ��ರ
 ಅರಣ
  ಇ�


ಅರಣ
  ಸಂರ�����ಯವರ ಕ�ೕ�
�ಂಗಳೂರು ವೃತ�, �ಂಗಳೂರು

E-mail: cfblr@aranya.gov.in
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�ಂಗಳೂರು- 560015
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:/ಎ11/ಭೂ4/5ಆ7 -90/2020-21                                 8�ಂಕ: 11-12-2025

ಇವ�%                                                                                                                    
      
            ಪ9:ನ ಮುಖ
  ಅರಣ
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              (ಅರಣ
  ಸಂರ�<) ಮತು� =ೂೕಡ" ಅ��� (ಅಸಂ�),
              ಅರಣ
  ಭವನ, �ಂಗಳೂರು
 

>ನ
 ?ೕ
 @ಷಯ: Diversion of 4.206 Ha (Revised from 3.61 Ha) Forest land in

Chandivali State Forest, Muggur State Forest and Bilikal State Forest
for providing drinking water supply to Kodihalli Village and 298 other
habitations under DBO Scheme in favour of the Executive Engineer
Rural Drinking water and Sanitation Department Engineer, Rural
Drinking water and Sanitation (proposal No.
FP/KA/WATER/39356/2019)

ಉCಖ: 1. ಉಪ ಅರಣ
  ಸಂರ�����, ಬ=DೕರುಘಟF  GH9Fೕಯ ಉI
ನವನ,
�ಂಗಳೂರು ರವರ ಕ�ೕ� ಪತ J ಸಂ

:  ಎ5/ಬGಉ/ಭೂ4/5ಆ7-
/2025-26 8�ಂಕ: 05-06-2025

2. ಈ ಕ�ೕ� ಸಮ ಸಂ

 ಪತ J 8�ಂಕ: 19-06-2025
3. ಪ�ಸರ ಅರಣ
  ಮತು� ಹವ>ನ ಬದ�ವ< ಮಂL9ಲಯ, Mರತ
ಸ��ರ  ರವರ ಪತ J ಸಂ

:  F No.KRB 1309/2021-BAN 8�ಂಕ: 29-
08-2025

4. �ಯ�Nಲಕ ಅOಯಂತರರು, P94ೕಣ ಕುQಯುವ Rೕರು ಮತು�
=ೖಮ�ಲ
  ಇ�
 Gಮನಗರ ರವರ ಪತ J 8�ಂಕ:
EE/RDWS&SD/B.S.D/JE/2025-26 8�ಂಕ: 01-12-2025

5. ಉಪ ಅರಣ
  ಸಂರ�����, ಬ=DೕರುಘಟF  GH9Fೕಯ ಉI
ನವನ,
�ಂಗಳೂರು ರವರ ಕ�ೕ� ಪತ J ಸಂ

:  ಎ5/ಬGಉ/ಭೂ4/5ಆ7-
/2025-26 8�ಂಕ: 06-12-2025

              *-*-*-*
                    TೕಲU ಂಡ @ಷಯ Vಗೂ ಸದ� ಭೂ -ಪ�ವತ�=% ಸಂಬಂ�5ದಂW,  ಉCಖ (1)
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ಸ\5ರು`ದು ಸ�ಯaFೕ. ಮುಂದು?ದು , ಉCಖ (3)ರ ಪತ Jದ\ನ RZೕ�ಶನದಂW, ಉಪ ಅರಣ
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ಉಪj^ ಸಂXk ಯವರು CA Charges lೂW%  mಚು. ವ� ಶುಲU ವನುD  Nವg5, Undertaking
ಅನುD  ಪ!ದು Compliance Report ಉCಖ (4)ರ ಪತ JದಂW ಸ\5ದು_ , ಸದ� Iಖ�gಗYೂಂ8%
ಮುಂ8ನ ಕ Jಮ�U^ ಉCಖ (5)ರ ಪತ Jದ\ ಉಪ ಅರಣ
  ಸಂರ�����, ಬ=DೕರುಘಟF  GH9Fೕಯ
ಉI
ನವನ, �ಂಗಳೂರು ವರ8 ಸ\5ರುL�?.

KFD-BNGC0A11(LAND)/64/2025-BANGALORE CIR-KARNATAKA FOREST DEPARTMENT I/976414/2025
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(N9Zೕ-ಕ), �ಂಗಳೂರು

 
 

KFD-BNGC0A11(LAND)/64/2025-BANGALORE CIR-KARNATAKA FOREST DEPARTMENT I/976414/2025



OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS, BANNERGHATTA NATIONAL PARK, BENGALURU - 560 083 
oAUEOc: 080-29755405, E-Mail ID: dcfbnp@aranya.go.in 

Oo 06.122025 KOS;: O5/200DON/3o/keIo-/2025-26 

Bonsa 

(0OJs), 
jortodJ. 

Ja: Diversion of 4.206 Ha (Revised from 3.61 Ha) of forest land in 
Chilandavadi State Forest, Muggur State Forest and Bilikal State 
Forest for providing drinking water supply to Kodihalli village 
and 298 other habitations under DBO Scheme in favour of the 
Executive Engineer, Rural Drinking water and Sanitation 
Department Engineer, Rural Drinking water and Sanitation 
Deparment Ramanagara District -reg. (Proposal 

No.FP/KA/WATER/39356/2019). 

560083 

o: 1. jJOJ atu, e9dco, NOdEESoTOD (d®, JOUE8). 
23orod ddo d3 to; KFD/HOFF/A5(6)(GFL)/4/2019 

o. 16.10.2025 
2. BOai aAOB, d3 doT 05.06.2025 

0Drd datd d3 Joa: EE/RDW&SD/JE/2025-26 
SoT: 01.12.2025 

OO: 01.12.2025 

dse. 8512944/- rta, WO3, wONrisoorn Compliance Report & Undertaking ), e 



NØ J 8Dd Ros Compliance Report & Undertaking e5), ai3,iOOri on3,3 

evad esd, todyrsYTOO 

Bordod. 







*OS: 4/oT /J. A/2024-25 

OJDOB: 04.12.2025 

M:aeO: 08224-253027 

c3OOUDEond , 

E-Mail : dcfcauverywl@gmail.com 

Diversion of 4.206 ha. (Revised trom 3.61ha) of forest land 
Chilandavadi RF, Chavarakal SF, Mugguru SF,Ramadevara Betta SE 
Bilikal SF for Providing Drinking water supply for Kodihalli and 298 

Habitations under DBOT in Kanakapura Taluk of Ramanagara District 
in favour of the Executive Engineer, Rural Drinking Water and 
sanitation Department, Ramanagara. UO Q.A ödii Compliance 
Report & Undertaking NORda ort, 

The Executive Engineer Rural Drinking Water & Sanitation 
Department, Ramanagara 

A4 Land2025-26FC Letters 

EE/RDW&SD/RMG/2024-25 QRO�: 23.05.2025. 
2. 4/eDOT /w./RGT-/2024-25 NO: 03.06.2025 

(VSESA) E-office 

KFD/HOFF/AS(06)(GFL)/04/2019-FCE-78548 OJDO8: 16.10.2025 
4. The Executive Engineer Rural Drinking Water & Sanitation 

Department, Ramanagara 
EE/RDW&SD/BSD/JE/2025-26/1550 OJDO�: 0L.12.2025. 

abeOs Ddobå xoJoQRJO`, vejea (1)d The Executive Engineer Rural Drinking Water 
& Sanitation Department, Ramanagara doco aeOJ Jg.A ODri BoJOQAJos Compliance 
Report & Undertaking , d djon iOR, idO aDbtba, dOdeONDn sdtotoaato 
z0oRNdO, egeo (2)d dgdo ROO Compliance Report & Undertaking e, oDs Baban 

ere iBeS BQTODriso B sejedoDOT QNDOd: 03.06.2025doco xQxDN Compliance Report 
& Undertaking i ds x5DFd MOEFCC ededE dejeo edornsAcÓ dad ogdo` o e) 

KOJOQNTJOa Compliance Report & Undertaking , dejeorn tbaoi QAa, Ado sobob 







Sno.Proposal Detail Application_No Application
No (New)

Date of IN-
PRINCIPLE

Amount to be Paid/Amount Paid (in Rs.)
Payment
Status

Payment Detail Demand Letter

1 FP/KA/WATER/39356/2019
(../viewreport.aspx?
pid=FP/KA/WATER/39356/2019)

Construction of Jack well, Panel
Room with allied components
and laying of Pipe lines in
Chliandavadi State Forest,
Muguru State Forest, Bilikal
State Forest for Providing
Drinking Water supply for
Kodihalli & 298 Habitations
under DBOT in Kanakapura
Taluka Ramanagara District”

WATER393562019743533935674325 Sep 2023 CA: 0/- , Addl CA : 8512944/-
PCA: 0/- , CAT : 0/-
Safety Zone:0/- , Addl PA : 0/-

NPV: 0/- , Other
Charges : 0/-

Other
Charges1 : 0/-

Other
Charges2 : 0/-

Other
Charges3 : 0/-

Total : 8512944/-

Fund
Demand
Verified by
Nodal
Officer On

:05 Nov
2025

Bank Name :Union Bank
Of India

Mode of
Payment

:
NEFT/RTGS
(Challan)

Challan
Generated
On

:
18 Nov
2025

Transaction
Date

:
28 Nov
2025

Demand Letter
(../writereaddata/Fundpdf/231020251032120744_FPKAWATER393562019_User_Fund_Demanded_99805.pd

Generated Challan (../UserAccount/Neft_Challan.aspx?pid=WATER393562019743)

2 FP/KA/WATER/39356/2019
(../viewreport.aspx?
pid=FP/KA/WATER/39356/2019)

Construction of Jack well, Panel
Room with allied components
and laying of Pipe lines in
Chliandavadi State Forest,
Muguru State Forest, Bilikal
State Forest for Providing
Drinking Water supply for
Kodihalli & 298 Habitations
under DBOT in Kanakapura
Taluka Ramanagara District”

WATER393562019562533935656225 Sep 2023 CA: 0/- , Addl CA : 0/-
PCA: 0/- , CAT : 0/-
Safety Zone: 0/- , Addl PA : 0/-

NPV: 0/- ,

Clearing of
lantana and
development
of grassland
i :

1044000/-

Construction
of water
ponds/
water
troughs
(free w :

500000/-

Desilting of
existing
water bodies
and
providing / :

200000/-

Other
Charges3 : 0/-

Total : 1744000/-

Fund
Demand
Verified by
Nodal
Officer On

:30 Apr 2025

Bank Name :
Union Bank
Of India

Mode of
Payment :

NEFT/RTGS
(Challan)

Challan
Generated
On

:30 Apr 2025

Transaction
Date

:
03 May
2025

Demand Letter
(../writereaddata/Fundpdf/230420251507169395_FPKAWATER393562019_User_Fund_Demanded_9061S.pd

Generated Challan (../UserAccount/Neft_Challan.aspx?pid=WATER393562019562)

3 FP/KA/WATER/39356/2019
(../viewreport.aspx?
pid=FP/KA/WATER/39356/2019)

Construction of Jack well, Panel
Room with allied components
and laying of Pipe lines in
Chliandavadi State Forest,
Muguru State Forest, Bilikal
State Forest for Providing
Drinking Water supply for
Kodihalli & 298 Habitations
under DBOT in Kanakapura
Taluka Ramanagara District”

WATER393562019052533935605225 Sep 2023 CA: 7722216/- , Addl CA : 0/-
PCA: 0/- , CAT : 0/-
Safety Zone: 0/- , Addl PA : 0/-

NPV: 28458038/- , Other
Charges : 0/-

Other
Charges1 : 0/-

Other
Charges2 : 0/-

Other
Charges3 : 0/-

Total : 36180254/-

Fund
Demand
Verified by
Nodal
Officer On

:27 Mar
2024

Bank Name :Union Bank
Of India

Mode of
Payment

:
NEFT/RTGS
(Challan)

Challan
Generated
On

:
27 Mar
2024

Transaction
Date

:
28 Mar
2024

Demand Letter
(../writereaddata/Fundpdf/270320241058102058_FPKAWATER393562019_User_Fund_Demanded_492F0.pd

Generated Challan (../UserAccount/Neft_Challan.aspx?pid=WATER393562019052)

12/1/25, 5:56 PM Untitled Page

https://forestsclearance.nic.in/useraccount/Payment_history.aspx 2/3

https://forestsclearance.nic.in/viewreport.aspx?pid=FP/KA/WATER/39356/2019
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https://forestsclearance.nic.in/viewreport.aspx?pid=FP/KA/WATER/39356/2019
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https://forestsclearance.nic.in/viewreport.aspx?pid=FP/KA/WATER/39356/2019
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https://forestsclearance.nic.in/writereaddata/Fundpdf/270320241058102058_FPKAWATER393562019_User_Fund_Demanded_492F0.pdf
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/writereaddata/Fundpdf/270320241058102058_FPKAWATER393562019_User_Fund_Demanded_492F0.pdf
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/UserAccount/Neft_Challan.aspx?pid=WATER393562019052
https://forestsclearance.nic.in/UserAccount/Neft_Challan.aspx?pid=WATER393562019052


AGENCY COPY

NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date : 27-03-2024

Agency Name. EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
RDWSD RAMNAGARA

Application No. 5339356052

MoEF/SG File No. F.NO.4-KRB1309/2021-BAN

Location. KARNATAKA

Address. Executive Engineer, Zilla
Panchayatha Office, Mysore
Road,
RamanagaraRamanagara

Amount(in Rs) 36180254/-

Amount in Words :Three Crore Sixty-One Lakh Eighty
Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty-Four Rupees  Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following
details;

Beneficiary Name: KARNATAKA CAMPA

IFSC Code: UBIN0996335

Pay to Account No.
Valid only for this
challan amount.

150735339356052

Bank Name &
Address:

Union Bank Of India
FCS Centre,21/1, III Floor,
Jelitta Towers, Mission
Road, Bengaluru-560027

This Challan is strictly to be used for making
payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

BANK COPY

NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date : 27-03-2024

Agency Name. EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
RDWSD RAMNAGARA

Application No. 5339356052

MoEF/SG File No. F.NO.4-KRB1309/2021-BAN

Location. KARNATAKA

Address: Executive Engineer, Zilla
Panchayatha Office, Mysore
Road, Ramanagara
Ramanagara

Amount(in Rs) 36180254/-

Amount in Words :Three Crore Sixty-One Lakh Eighty
Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty-Four Rupees  Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following
details;

Beneficiary Name: KARNATAKA CAMPA

IFSC Code: UBIN0996335

Pay to Account No.
Valid only for this
challan amount.

150735339356052

Bank Name &
Address:

Union Bank Of India
FCS Centre, 21/1, III Floor,
Jelitta Towers, Mission
Road, Bengaluru-560027

This Challan is strictly to be used for making
payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

Note:After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated
even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date and reference
id to Email: fcsblr@unionbankofindia.bank , epurse@unionbankofindia.bank,
ubin0903710@unionbankofindia.bank

 









05/05/2025, 14:25 BHOOMI ONLINE

https://rtc.karnataka.gov.in/IMR/MR_MutationExtract.aspx 1/1

ಉಲ್ಲೇಖ ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ : IMRFFA8D3BDB16634 ಮುದ್ರಿತ ದಿನಾಂಕ : 05-05-2025

ಮ್ಯುಟೇಷನ್ ರಿಜಿಸ್ಟರ್ ಪ್ರತಿ

ಜಿಲ್ಲೆ : ರಾಮನಗರ ವಹಿವಾಟು ವರ್ಷ 2024-2025 ಬದಲಾವಣೆ ರೀತಿ ಕೋರ್ಟ್ ಆದೇಶ

ತಾಲ್ಲೂಕು ಕನಕಪುರ ವಹಿವಾಟು ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ 7 ಸ್ವಾಧೀನತೆ ರೀತಿ ಪಹಣಿ ಬದಲಾವಣೆ

ಹೋಬಳಿ ಉಯ್ಯಂಬಳ್ಳಿ ಮೂಲ ಜಿಲ್ಲಾಧೀಕಾರಿ ಆದೇಶ ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ Computer No 354411

ಗ್ರಾಮ ವೀರಸಂದ್ರ MR ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ T5 ದಿನಾಂಕ 29/01/2025

(ವಿಸ್ತೀರ್ಣ ಎಕರೆ ಮತ್ತು ಗುಂಟೆಗಳಲ್ಲಿ)

ಈಗಿನ ಸರ್ವೇ ನಂಬರಿನ ವಿವರ

ಸರ್ವೇ ನಂಬರು ಖೇತುವಾರು ವಿಸ್ತೀರ್ಣ ವಿವರ ಭೂ ಕಂದಾಯ ವಿವರ ಪಟ್ಟ ಮಣ್ಣಿನ ನಮೂನೆ ಷರಾ

13/*/* ಒಟ್ಟು : 111.11.00.00 ಕಂದಾಯ 0.00 ಸರ್ಕಾರಿ ಕೆಂಪುಮಿಶ್ರ

ಖರಾಬ್(ಎ) 0.00.00.00 ಜೂಡಿ: 0.00

ಖರಾಬ್(ಬ): 0.00.00.00 ಸೆಸ್ಸು: 0.00

ನೀರಿನ ದರ : 0.00

ಸರ್ವೇ ನಂಬರಿನಲ್ಲಿ ಸ್ವಾಧೀನದಾರರು ಮತ್ತು ಅವರ ವಿಸ್ತೀರ್ಣ

ಸರ್ವೇ ನಂಬರು ಸ್ವಾಧೀನದಾರರ ಹೆಸರು ವಿಸ್ತೀರ್ಣ ಖಾತೆ ನಂಬರು ಸ್ವಾಧೀನತೆಯ ರೀತಿ ಹಕ್ಕುಗಳು ಋಣಗಳು ಸ್ಥಿತಿ

13/*/* ಉಪ ಅರಣ್ಯ ಸಂರಕ್ಷಣಾಧಿಕಾರಿಗಳ ಕಛೇರಿ - ಕಾವೇರಿ ವನ್ಯ ಜೀವಿ ವಿಭಾಗ ಕೊಳ್ಳೇಗಾಲ 10.33.00.00 0 - ಸೇರಿಸಲಾಗಿದೆ

ಮುವತ್ತು ಗೋಮಾಳ 111.11.00.00 . Original

ಮುವತ್ತು ಗೋಮಾಳ 100.18.00.00 0 LRF ಬದಲಿಸಿದೆ

ಮ್ಯುಟೇಶನ್ ಆದೇಶದ ವಿವರ : ಪ್ರಯುಕ್ತ ಮ್ಯುಟೇಶನ್ ಅಂಗೀಕರಿಸಿದೆ

ಮೊತ್ತ : Rs. ರೂ 25 (4 ಪುಟಗಳವರೆಗೆ ), ಪ್ರತಿ ಹೆಚ್ಚುವರಿ ಪುಟಕ್ಕೆ (5 ನೇ ಪುಟದಿಂದ) ರೂ 5 :

Signed By : DS BHOOMI MONITORING CELL 7
Signed on : 03-02-2025 11:30:24 AM
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Demarcation Of Compensatory Afforestation Land on Four Corners of the 
Specified Boundary. 
 
Point:A 

 
 

Point:B 

 
 

 



Demarcation Of Compensatory Afforestation Land on Four Corners of the 
Specified Boundary. 
 
Point:C 

 

Point:D  

 











No.A4/Land/DW/1228/2018-19 

Dated: 06-09-2025 

To, 

Sir, 

S:Office : 08224-253027 

The Executive Engineer 

Govt. of Karnataka 

Sub: 

Rural Drinking Water & Sanitation Department 
Ramanagara-562159 

Demand Notice 

Office of the 

Deputy Conservator of Forests 
Cauvery Wildlife Division, 

Kollegal 
E-Mall : dcfcauverywl@gmail.com 

Diversion of 4.206 ha. (Revised from 3.6l ha) of forest land 

Chilandavadi RF, Mugguru RF Bilikal SF for Providing Drinking 
water supply for Kodihalli and 298 Habitations under DBOT in 

Kanakapura Taluk of Ramanagara District in favour of the 
Executive Engineer, Rural Drinking Water and sanitation 

Department, Ramarnagara. 
Proposal No. FPIKA/WATERI39356/2019 

3. VSES Rules 2023 Rule 13 

Ref. No:- 1. Letter No: F.No.4 KRB1309/2021/BAN Dt: 29-08-2025 of the 
MoEFCC, Regional Office Bengaluru Government of India 

2. Executive Engineer, Rural Drinking Water and sanitation 
Departnent, Ramanagara, Vide Letter No. EE/RDW & 

SDIRMGR/AE/2024-25 Dated: 16.04.2024 

4. Principal Chief Conservators of Forests (HoFF), Bengaluru 
Office Letter No. KFD/HoFF//AS-3(GFL)/34 2019- FC Dated: 

07.07.2025 
5. Range Forest office Reference Letter No. RFO/Sangam WL 

Range/CA Land/2025-26 Dated: 06.09.2025 
6. Assistant Conservator of Forests, Office Reference Letter No. 

ACF/WLSub division/CA Land/2025-26 Dated: 

A4 Land\ 2023 24\Parvesh\Drinking Water Eng Letter 

With Respect to the above subject, MoEFCC, Regional Office Bengaluru Government of India 

in Reference letter (1) has Observed some Shortcomings in the Compliance report of the Stage I 
Approval Dated: 25.09.2023 with Respect to the Diversion of 4.206 ha. (Revised from 3.6l ha) of 

forest land Chilandavadi RF, Mugguru RF Bilikal SF for Providing Drinking water supply for 
Kodihalli and 298 Habitations under DBOT in Kanakapura Taluk of Ramanagara District in favour of 

the Executive Engineer, Rural Drinking Water and sanitation Department, Ramanagara, Proposal 
seeking Final Approval, under section 2 (1) of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980. Further, the 
principal Chief conservator of forests (Forest Conservation), Bengaluru has instructed the undersigned 
to submit the document/information for further consideration of the proposal, and to issue demand 

notice to User agency as per conditions stipulated by Government of India. 
Hence in Reference No. (2) Executive Engineer, Rural Drinking Water and sanitation 

Department, Ramanagara, has Already Remitted Rs.3,61,80,254/- (Rs.2,88,72,393/- Cauvery Division, 
Rs.2,11,50,177/- NPV & Rs.77,22,216/- CAMPA, Rs.73,07,861 NPV of Bannerughata Division) 



SI.No 

1 

deposited to CAMPA Account 

S.No Specific Activities 

rupces vide challan No. 5339356052 Dated: 28.03.2024 out of which Rs.77,22,2 1 6/- has becn 

1 

2 

Net Present Value 

(NPV) for 
protected area of 
cauvery wildlife 

Specific 
Activities 

sanctuary 
Compensatory 
Afforestation 

Compensatory 
Afforestation 

Charges 

Charges 

1 

Particulars 

Raising of 
Compensatory 
Afforestation 

Particulars 

(As per Rule 
13 of VSES 

2023) 

Eco-Class II 

(Dense 
Forest) 

Raising of 
Compensatory 
Afforestation 

Extent (Ha) 

Extent (Ha) 

SI.No Specific Activities 

3.443x5 

times=17.215 

Compensatory 
Afforestation 

Charges 

4.206 

Hence the details of Difference amount to be remitted as applicable for the above referred 

proposal as per applicable Rules and Rates vide letter under reference (3) and (4) are calculated as here 
under; 

Present 
Rate 

A4 Land\ 2023-24\Parivesh\Drinking Water Eng Letter 

Present 

Rate 

Particulars 

Raising of 
Compensatory 
Afforestation 

12,28,590/ 

2023) 

18,36,000/ 

(As per Rule 
13 of VSES 

Total 

Amount 

Already 
Deposited 

(Rupees One crore Sixty two lakh thirty five thousand and one hundred sixty only) 

Amount 
Already 

Deposited 

Amount (Rs) 

77,22,2 16/ 

2,11,50,177/ 

77,22,2 16/ 

2,88,72,393 / 

Difference 
Amount to 

deposited 
to 

CAMPA 

4.206x2=8.412 19,30,000/-77,22,216/-85,12,944/- 1,62,35, 160/ 

Account 

In Reference Letter No. (5) & (6) Range Forest officer of Sangam Wildlife Range & Assistant Conservator of Forests of kanakapuara Sub division, has Identified 22 Acers of Degraded Forest land in Sangam Wildlife Range, Dodda alalli Section, Veerasandra beat, Adnare bayalu Forest Area as per Rule 13 of VSES 2023. 

finaliz expert 

Difference 
Amount to 

deposited to 
CAMPA 

has to 

Account 

85,12,944/ 

Total 
Amount 

(Rs) 

Total 1,62,35,160/ 

report 

Hence, you're here by requested to remit Rs.85,12,944/- (Eighty five Lakh twelve thousand Nine hundred and forty four) the said amount through e-payment module of Forest Clearance portal "www.parivesh.nic.in" as per the direction of the Government of India and as per this office demand notice by uploading the demand notice for the acceptance by the Nodal officer and get the challan from the said portal. 



16/- has bee Additional amount of the NPV of the diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after 
finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on Receipt of the report from the 
expert committee, shall the charged by the state Government to the user agency. The user agency has to abide to that and shall furnish an undertaking to this effect. 

After the completion of the payment process, your requested to submit the compliance 
report to this office for further needful action. 

Thanking you, 

A4 Land\ 2023-24\Parivesh\ Drinking Water Eng Letter 

Yours Faithfully, 

Deputy Corgerv�tor of Forests Cauvery 
Wildlife Division 

Kollegal. 



do; 3.e.&/.9G/CA Land 
(2025-26. 

do, 

Compensatory Afforestation en Degraded Forest Land 

Compensatory Afforestation 

Jo: ..KO./3..a/CA Land/2025-26 

SdBd 3URH-562117 
E-mall : sangamwl@gmail.com 

QO: 06.09.2025. 

o Kotdgd TodD 
DUO Degraded Forest Land e9, Van Samrakshan Evam Samvardhan Adhiniyam-2023 

robd JedeDNOo 10 8Þ 33 7bots CA Land s 

HTbo x0 o Compensatory Afforestation 

disd wdeD aoddo Degraded Forest Land RO, 

don 

BATTDroe ODOE dod DOgS 

, oye ioddd todo xdo 

Van Samrakshan Evam Samvardhan 

rUDra 





*uor63d duord
ioaJ5: odnqeq 53 ofo)ero€r 2021 (e9) duor0jd duord Ha3a"oso$,

coall z3.ud. coaJ(cd+cr6 A(b,
adrdrd&rl$ d$"rd

aJo rl9o dr, b uood :09- 09-2025.
neaJborJ:

dardd eedd aJ:ro6 oo$rrJ9r,
eedeo5, a("3doAp ddJ_ doxd "aeroaj.
adra$dbrld dd3"rd, zJo rl g.od:-56000 I .

qdod:
dtpd d>ro6 eedeos dodftuoQab
leedee5 dd clr:o5d.d:),
erdeos qJd d, dreJ_(dodo,
aJorlS.od:-560003.

drodrd,
CdO$: Diversion of 4.206 ha. (revised from 3.61 ha.) of fbrest land in

Chilandavadi RF, Chavarkal SF. Muguru SF, Ramadevara Betta SF
and Bilikal SF for providing drinking water supply for Kodihalli and
298 habitations under DBOT in Kanakapura taluk of Ramanagara
District in favour of-the Executive Engineer, Rural Drinking Water
and Sanitation Department, Ramanagara -reg.
(P roposal No : FP/KA/WATE R/39356 12019)

sue3-(a> : ( I ) 3 e$s deJrcodJ d 31 6uo o E :29 .07 .2025 .

(2) d(odr duordd eos auoots:29.08.2025.

d:to*ocd ",3do${ ioa:oQftdod, eroel-(e33 ttl dO- sod z.dhRrd:d do(?s-1d epil.:aooo'o
ddbo$d:o do9eonsoh eruel-tpl3 (2) dO- deod; duorddl "This office on 18.08.2025 canied out
monitoring of the proposed CA land identified. The inspection revealed that the CA site is
not suitable for taking up planting activities as the density of natural forests in the CA area is
high. In this regard, the State Government is requested to either to revise the CA Scheme or
to identiff the DFL land forplantation as per Rule 13 of Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan)
Adhiniyam 2023" o)oa EDS erdJa dotderondJ., dr ori^ dOD(OR Xrd.r dnbSodrdt*
z.dh*:dod dl il-ood dd)ddJd doedor JdtrDSo-oRd.(d.

3iln iloa;rrlod;,

7r.aJ
tz,S.Ddtrd:oot

duordd oQ(d uoo$rdbr
Q9d8o5, E(c,3dO:J.ra il31 dodd eeroaJ

,(ltoorr-P.r d>dg Hdrdood:1

o
d;3: The Executive Engineer, Rural Drinking Water and Sanitation Department, Zilla

Panchayat Office, Mysore Road, Ramanagara -562 159.



  ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ ಸರ್ಕಾರ
GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

   ಪ್ರಧಾನ ಮುಖ್ಯ ಅರಣ್ಯ ಸಂರಕ್ಷಣಾಧಿಕಾರಿ
(  ಅರಣ್ಯಪಡೆ ಮುಖ್ಯಸ್ಥರು) ರವರಕಚೇರಿ

Office of
Principal Chief  Conservator of 

Forests
(Head of Forest Force)

ಅರಣ್ಯಭವನ, 18  ನೇ ಅಡ್ಡರಸ್ತೆ, 
 ಮಲ್ಲೇಶ್ವರಂ ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು-560003

Aranya Bhavan, 18th Cross,
Malleshwaram, Bengaluru- 03

Telephone : 080 2334 6472
Email : apccffc@gmail.com

E-office File No. KFD/HOFF/A5(6)(GFL)/4/2019-FC E – 78548
Date As per e-sign

To,
The Executive Engineer, 
Rural Drinking Water and Sanitation Department, 
Ramanagara – 562159

Sir,

Sub: Diversion of 4.206 ha. (Revised from 3.61 ha) of forest land in Chilandvadi 
RF, Muguru SF and Bilikal SF for Providing Drinking Water Supply for 
Kodihalli  and  298  Habitations  under  DBOT  in  Kanakapura  Taluk  of 
Ramanagara District  in favour of the  Executive Engineer, Rural Drinking 
Water and Sanitation Department, Ramanagara. 
PROPOSAL No. FP/KA/WATER/39356/2019.

Ref: 1. This office letter of even number dated 21-07-2025 [compliance report].
2. Government of Karnataka letter No.FEE 41 FLL 2021 (e) dated 29-07-

2025  [compliance  to  GOI] 25-09-2025  [communication  of  GOI  EDS 
query].

3. Government of India, Ministry of Environment, Forests &     Climate 
Change,  Regional  Office  (Southern  Zone),  Bengaluru  correspondence 
ending  at  letter  No.  4-KRB  -KRB1309/2021-BAN  dated  29-08-2025 
[EDS Query].

In response to the compliance report submitted by this office vide Ref (1), the 
Government of India vide Ref (3) has sought the additional information. 

While enclosing the copies of ref (2) and ref (3) you are requested to obtain the 
required  information  from  the  Deputy  Conservator  of  Forests,  Cauvery  Wildlife 
division, Kollegala and then submit the reply to this office for further action.

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
(Forest Conservation) and Nodal Officer (VSESA)

Copy to the:
1. Chief  Conservator  of  Forests,  Bengaluru  and  Chamarajanagar  Circles  for 

information.
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2. Deputy Conservator of Forests, Bannerghatta National Park and Ramanagara 
Divisions for information.

3. Deputy  Conservator  of  Forests,  Cauvery  Wildlife  Division,  Kollegala  for 
information  and  directed  to  submit  the  required  information  through  Chief 
Conservator of Forests, Chamarajanagar Circle.

KFD/HOFF/A5-6(GFL)/4/2019-FC-KARNATAKA FOREST DEPARTMENT I/936569/2025



                         भारत सरकार
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

पया	वरण, वन एवं जलवायु प�रवत	न म�ंालय
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST &

CLIMATE CHANGE
�े�ीय काया	लय, REGIONAL OFFICE

Kendriya Sadan, IVth Floor,  E& F Wings, 17th
Main Road,IInd Block, Koramangala, Bangalore

– 560 034. Tel.No.080-25635902, E.Mail:
rosz.bng-mef@nic.in

              

BY SPEED POST
F.No. 4-KRB1309/2021-BAN

Dated: As per E-Signature
To

 
The Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Karnataka,
Forest, Ecology & Environment Department,
M.S.Building, Dr.Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bangalore – 560 001.
 
Subject: Diversion of 4.206 ha. (revised from 3.61 ha.) of forest land in
Chilandavadi RF, Chavarkal SF, Muguru SF, Ramadevara Betta SF and Bilikal
SF for providing drinking water supply for Kodihalli and 298 habitations
under DBOT in Kanakapura taluk of Ramanagara District in favour of the
Executive Engineer, Rural Drinking Water and Sanitation Department,
Ramanagara –reg.
 
Sir
       I am directed to refer to the State Government’s letter No. FEE 53 FLL 202l (e)
dated 29.07.2025 forwarding the compliance report of the stage-I approval dt
25.09.2023 wrt the above mentioned proposal seeking final approval under Section
‘2(1)’ of Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980. After analyzing
the compliance report and from the monitoring carried out by this office the
following shortcomings have been observed:-

i. The State Government vide its letter dated 29/07/2025 has uploaded the
compliance report in PARIVESH portal. However, the complete compliance
report  has not been uploaded in the PARIVESH Portal. As the letters of 
DCF Kaveri Wildlife Division, DCF Bannerghatta  National Park and  CF,
Bengaluru letters referred in the PCCF forwarding  letter was not found
enclosed. In this regard the State Government is requested to upload the
complete compliance for further processing of the proposal.

ii. This office on 18.08.2025 carried out monitoring of the proposed CA land
identified. The inspection revealed that the CA site is not suitable for taking
up planting activities as the density of natural forests in the CA area is high.
In this regard, the State Government is requested to either to revise the CA
Scheme or to identify the DFL land for plantation as per Rule 13 of van
(Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam 2023.

        In view of the above, the State Government is requested to submit the above-
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mentioned documents/information for further consideration of the proposal.

Yours faithfully,
 
 

(Praneetha Paul)
Deputy Inspector General of Forests (Central)

Copy to:-
1. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF), Forests Department,

Govt. of Karnataka, Aranya Bhavan, 18th Cross, Malleswaram, Bengaluru –
560 003.

2. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests /Nodal Officer (FCA), Office of the
Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Forests Department, Govt. of
Karnataka, Aranya Bhavan, 18th Cross, Malleswaram, Bengaluru – 560 003.

3. The Executive Engineer, Rural Drinking Water and Sanitation Department,
Zilla Panchayat Office, Mysore Road, Ramanagara -562 159.

4. Guard file.
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